
ia-Khandy Conulon Co 

.+.. E|, .L,.A,it20. 1-2012. 

Reference: 
1 

5 

}t 

51hlect: FixaiTn Cor.irat for: 

6 

7 

ccr.y District jal (cav an Mission ibarar clia/:3..': :Do.a 

wSS riadi Aboore dacrun by way of laying Fitting of Raw Water tMain, Suppry Mzin, Sub main 9 distribution system at various spots including Construction of Anchor blocks/Saddle Blocks at spots under JJM. (Tender ID: 2022 PHE 170218 3) 

(RDER No:.L/SE/HYD/SPR/JJN of 2022:-.3 Dated:- 2/02/2023. 

hirministr: 'rve kpproval eorded vide Goernrert Grcer 

frecutiv : ngirieer FeI Dvison Tarqrrargs etNIT b 22 f 222-22 Dated- 215-2022 9e urcer endorsement tiG FEID/CC/134 4 dated 21-052022. Revised District Action Plan of District Bat arrulla asorved y DJ vide no DDErL dated 37-2122 

under erndorsernent tio: JSD-PS/8/2022-PLG(7019729, 

Advertised Ainuni 

Dear Sir, 

thaor nd: 42: 

Minns of Meetiry had wth Distrct Deveoprrert Cornissinrar eararrnla (Charpern D0., n 29/32 nínutes sued vice letter Ns DDCe/Meetinc/20G22/1214-44 Dated 24/3/222 ara D0Cr222/ 1242-70 Dated 26/5/2022 thereafter vide letter tio DDCe/ 2022/1725-22 Dated ArS/222 

Tirre of complstis:: 1.0 13; 

Technical Sanction issued by Chief Engineer Jal Sharti (PHE) Deparnert Kshmirs OrcEr tio-EMEDe/36 of 01/2023 Dated 19-01-2023 

Copy to the: 

Minutes of Meeting cf District Contrat dated: 21-06-2022. 

Armendrnert in operational guidelines for the inglernenttion of Jal Jeevan Msian sJed by tJ4, DONI8S ministry of Jal Shahi GO vide F. io W 11016/10/2022-M-V-D0IS Dated-21-06-2022 

No:- SE/HYD/JM/ /SCbs-9 
Dated:- 2 /02 /2023 

Your letter o' acertarce iic CC-Sgr 1459 daed 15-2-2023 

277-j79,f222 Dzec- 29-12-2022 ies 

Modus operandi cornmunicated y Chaef Engineer PHE Kashmir Vice cirular tio CE/HEAUDRI3745-83 Dated: - 26-07-2022 

For and on behalf of Lieutenant Governor of Union Territory of Jarnr ard asrmir, ne coniract for above subject work is herety fired on the rates quoted and subSROUenty regoizted ano 2ccepted by you on PeCentayc rate basis as per the Annezure "A" of this alutnert order wth Sandard terrs and conditions as lzid do:un in the Annexure "B" of thís allotrnert Order. The total cost of ort shz bei,5,74,03.Jo (Sr Crore Eighty Six lac Seventy Four Thousand and Three Onky) 

Cornmittee circulted vide ic Ey/A3022-33 

Superintending Engineef 

1. Chief Engineer Krn:. Jal Shakti (PH Deparnnt Srinagar fr favour information. 2. District Developrnent CormissioIer Bararnula (Chairperon DIJM for lavour cf inform2tion 

Hydraulic Circle Baramulla/Bandipora 
H.Q Soporel 

3 Additiona! District Developrment Cmmissinner BararnullZ (Mernber DJM for inlornation 

action. 

1Qb-o) 

4. Assistant Conrnissioner Develpment Bararmulla (Mernber DJM for information 5. Divisional Forest officer Baramulla (Mernber DJJM) for infnation. 6. Chief Manning Officer Bararnulla fMernber DJJM) for infrmation 7. Chief Medica] Officer Bararnulla (Mernbr DJM for infornation. 8. Chief Educational officer Bararnulla (Mernber DJJM) for infornation. 

15. File Concerned. 

9 District Socia! Welfare Offcer Bararnulla/Disrt Tribal Weifare Officer Baramulla Member DJJM) for information. 
10, District Infornation ofhcer Bararnulla (Mernber DJM) for informaton 11 Ezecutive Engineer F.B1 Divisior Tangrnarg Member DM) for infornaçon and Decessary 12 Executive Engineex Jal Shaktu PHE Mech Division North Sopore (Membe Diw ot infortmation. 
13 ExeCutive Engineer Grund Water brrision Srinagar (Mermber DM or inlormation 14 WApcos Lirnited Bararnulla for inforation and necessary acuon 



*.0 Dacri: twa of laying Fitting of Raw Water Main, Suprir ia., Stus! 
itr ticr. 6stem at variots spots including Construction cf AnchTr 

blocke/:'» JCle Scs nt srots under JJMITEn der ID:2022 PHE 1702 18 3) 

nnNure " with Order No:9 SE/HYD/JJM of 2022-23 Dated:- 2 /02 /2023. 

S. No 

4 

|4.2 
4.3 
4.4 

5.1 

5.3 

5.4 
5.5 

5.6 

7.1 

Dismanting pipes (extCrnal work) ncluding 
exCAvation ad refilling trenches after takng out 
|:he pipes, ouailv/by mechamical means 

incuding stack1ng of pirs within 50 meters lead as 
per dirction of Engucer-in-charge : 

7.2 

Above 40 mm ominal board 

Earth work in excavation bv manual mcans in 
trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. 
(not exceding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells. 
not cxceeding 10 sqm on plan, incuding dressing ofj 
sidES and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m. 
including getting out excavatcd earth and disposal 
of surplus excavated carth as directed: 
|Al kinds of soils 

Ordinary rock 
Laying in position centrifugally cast (spun) iron S&S 
or fanged pipes (excluding cost of pipe) 
|100 mm dia DI to 300 rmm dia DI 
Providing push-on-joints to Centrifugallv (Spun) 
Cast Iron Pipes or Ductile Iron Pipes inchuding 
testing of joints and including the cost of rubber 
gusket: 
250 mm dia DI 

200 mm dia DI 

150 mmn dia Di 
125 rnm dia Di 

100 rmn dia DI 
Lavring and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) comnplete 
inchuidng cost of pipe specials but excluding cost of 
pipes/ Earth work 
50 mm dia G! 

Item Description 

65 mm dia GI 

50 nn dia G! 

40 ma dËa GI 

25 mrn dia Gl 
20 rmn dia G! 
15 mmn dia Gl 

Making connection of GI. distribution branch with 
GL main of following sizes by providing and fixing 

Tee, including cutting and thread1ng the ppe etc. 
compiete 
25 Imm- 40 mm 

50 mn 80 mrm 

Provsding end fixing of MS Flanged joints (12mm 
Thick) to doubie flanged CI/DI pipes Incl cutung of 
pipes welding charges cutting of flangt rubber 
gaskets bots ruts includtng testing of ont and 
Sort of carriages. Compiete Job 
100 mn dia GI 

|80 mnn dla G 

50 mm dia Gi 

Welding charges of leakage 
spots / sockets/tees /bends or ! ppes 1)cluding carriage of welding machne and Do} Set ujito stte of 
work including steel strips COmpiete job tk luding 
earth work in excavalion Bnd retiling ot treches 
lcomplete job. 

Head Draftsman 

Units 

RM 

RM 

cum 

Cum 

Qtl 

Joint 

Joint 

Joint 
Joint 

Joint 

RM 

RM 

RM 
RM 

RM 
RM 

RM 

NO. 

NO. 

Joint 

Joint 
Jont 

job 

Quantity Alloted Rate 

1500.00 

3300.00 

11227.00 

2816.00 

6272.00 

92.00 

1456.00 

601.00 
2183.00 
401.00 

1800.00 

7200.00 
1600.00 
4600.00 
5500.00 
6400.00 
6500.00 

100.00 

50.00 

50.00 

300.00 
40.00 

240.00 

I 100.65 

111.76 

Z 440.36 

Z977.53 

248.01 

262.50 

Z215.13 
146. 15 
146.15 

90.60 

73.78 

273.78 
41.21 

41.21 
30.96 
20,45 
20.45 

t672.91 

1,.281.44 

1,535.20 

1,111 00 
808.0O 

505.00 

tmout.t 

I1,50,939.73 

3,68,796.45 

{ 49,43,92 1.72 

27,52,720.26 

15,55,490.50 

24,149,91 

3,13,229.28 
87,834.35 

Z3,19,038.90 
36.329.40 

1,32,804.90 

R5,31,219.60 
65,932.80 

1,89,5S6.80 
1,70,260.75 

1,30,896.00 
1,32,941.25 

67,29 1.25 

t64,07l.88 

6,760. 00 

3,33,300.00 
32,30.00 

t1.21, 20.00 

^operintending Engineer 

15mm 40 mm nominal board. 



3 di 'bocr? Bairu 1 b: ay uf laying Fitting of Raw Water Main, S:-rui."a.:. G::5 

rn: s distrintion syste.: at various spots including Constructinn : tior 

blocks,/Caccle 3lrci:s at spots under JJMITender ID:2022_PHE_ 170218_G 

|10 

A.ruexure "" wicard:r il:4 SE/HYD/JJM of 2022-23 Dated :- 2 22G. 

roviding and fixing of MS Bends fittings viz bends 
|of sitable degTe, tces,ccilars cic to be fabricated 
irom 6mm norninal size MS plate as per the 
requirement of site ith anti corrosive red oxide 

orimer completc job 

12 

Filling available excavated carth (excluding rock) in 
]trenches, piinth, sides of foundations etc in layers 
not excecding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each| 
deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead uptol 
50 m and lift upto 1.5 m. 

|11.1 80mm Dia Gate Value 
11.2 65mm Dia Gate Valu : 
|11.3 50mm Dia Gate Value 

12.1 

12.2 

|12.3 
12.4 

13 

Providing fixing of approved brand ISI mark gun 
matel regulating values including all carriages upto 
working site complete 

15 

100mm Dia Gate Value 

17 

40mm Dia Gate Value 

|P/F oi ISI mark of aprroved double flanged sluice 
vlaue incld tail pieces incl. carr.ages upto site of 
work 250 mm Sluice Value 

|18 

|20 

200 mm Sluice Valuc 

|150rm:n Sluice Value 
|125mm Sluice Value 
|100mra Sluice Vidue 
|Curstruction of surface boxes for regulative values 
incld. Earth work concreting Angie iron frarne and 
MS TOP Lid incd. All cariiages. ( as per requirement 
at site) 

Units 

Providing and laying hand packcd stone soiling 50 
mm nominal size including flling spreading 

|dressing ramming all leads lifts including all 
carriages complete job 

Providing and laying in position cement concrete of 
specified grade incBuding curing but excluding the 
|cost of centring and shuttering. All work upto plinth 
level with: l:4:8 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 
graded stoiie eggregate 40 mm nominal size) 

Kgs 

Providing and laying in position cement concrete of 
specified grade including curing but excluding the 
cost of centring and shuttering. All work upto plinth 
level with 1:2:4 mix (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 
graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) 

Cum 

Centering and shuttering incuding strutting, 
propping etc. and removal of form for 

Foundation/footings 

P/F of nuts and bolts of differnent sizes 

Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including 
straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position 
and binding all complete above plinth level 

Head Draftsman 

12mm Cement plaster finished with a loating coat 
of neat cement of mix: 1l:4 mix 

NO. 

NO. 
NO. 
NO. 
NO, 

NO 

NO. 

NO. 
NO. 
NO. 

NO. 

Cum 

cum 

Quantity 

cum 

Sqm 

Kg 

Sqm 

Kg's 

550.00 

12573.00 

2.00 

2.00 

3.00 
4.00 

5.00 

2.00 

5.00 

3.00 

3.00 
4.00 

23.00 

12.00 

8.00 

52.00 

AllTted Ra 

324.00 

4455.00 

135.00 

200.00 

149.30 

200.69 

8,080.00 

2,430.72 
1,584.54 

?952.18 

711.75 

50,859.56 

?32,014.98 
2 20,445.43 
2 16,120.61 
2 13,295.64 

7,070.00 

1,333.20 

4,910.46 

?6,529.85 

? 264.92 

?92.04 

262.65 

93.78 

82,114.01 

2 25,23,237.65 

16,160.00 

4,861.43 
24,753.62 

3,898.71 
?3,558.74 

1,01,719.12 

21,60,074.90 
Z61,336.29 

? 48,36 l.83 
452,182.56 

1,62,610.00 

2 15,998,40 

39,283.67 

3,39,552.30 

? 85,835.05 

4,10,043.99 

35,457.82 

? 18,755.70 

Superintending Engineer 

|11.4 



OS Hara: Aboora Badran by vay of laying Fitting of Raw Water Main, Supply Mtain, Sub 
Ain ieti alltn te at various spots including Constructicn of irciuor 
5!oclts/Sadále iiccks ut spots under JJM(Tender ID:2022_PHE_ 170218 3) 

S. No 

|21 

Ait.Cx A. 3 ".hCior No:2 9 SE/HYD,; JJM of 2022-23 Dated :- ) /0:,2023. 

22 

22.1 

22.2 

22.3 

22.4 

22.5 

22.6 

Road cut incl. cutting of black topped surface with 
hard crest (oilng/WBM Surface and relaying of 
hard crest material and laying of concrete rich mix 
instead of maccadum/ semidence incl. removal of 
unservicable malerial within lead of 100mtrs 

22.7 

|23 

Carriage of materials from source to road site of 
work by mechanical transport incld. Loading, 
unloading and stacking: 

23.1 

Sand for an average lead of 50 kms 

23.2 

|23.3 
23.4 

Stone aggregate 20 mm for an average lead of 20 
kms 

22.8 100 mm dia DI pipes for an average lead of 20 kms 

23.5 

Item Description 

Stone aggregate 40 mm for an average lead of 20 
kms 

23.6 
23.7 

Cement/steel for an average lead of 20 kms 

200 mm dia DI pipes for an average lead of 20 kms 

23.8 

250 mm dia DI pipes for an average lead of 20 kms 

23.9 

150 mm dia Di pipes for an average lead of 20 kms 

125 mm dia DI pipes for an average lead of 20 kms 

Carriage of materials from road site to actual site 
of work by Manual Labour incld loading, unloading 
and stacking for an average lead of 500 Mtr 
Sand & Stone aggregate 

Stone aggregate 40 mm 
Steel 

Cement 

250 mm dia DI pipes 
200 mn dia DI pipes. 
150 mm dia DI pipes. 
|125 mm dia DI pipes. 
100 mm dia DI pipcs 

GI pipes 
Total 

Head DYaftsman 

Units 

Mtr 

Cum 

Cum 

Cum 

MT 

RM 

RM 

RM 

RM 

RM 

MT 

Cum 

Cum 

MT 
MT 

RM 
RM 

RM 

RM 

RM 

MT 

Quantity Alloted Rate 

2000.00 

29.00 

47.80 

7.20 

19.00 

500.00 

8000.00 

3300.00 

12000.00 

2200.00 

100.30 

76.80 

7.20 
4.00 

15.00 
500.00 

8000.00 
3300.00 

12000.00 
2200.00 
100.30 

Z 505.00 

7 707.38 

406.32 

441.67 

Z 450.42 

7 17.54 

z 16.81 

7 10.33 

Z11.45 

6.19 

252.15 

Z627.42 

678.27 
1 612.02 

284.92 
36.08 

7 20.52 
13.67 
1l.87 

9.70 
2 359.25 

Amount 

Z 10,10,000.00 

H.Q Sopore 

? 20.513.93 

19,421.90 

3.180.04 

78.557.94 

78,769.33 

Z1,34,455.24 

34,074.93 

Z 1,37,428.68 

7 13,619.75 

7 25,290.65 

Z 48,185.78 

Z4,883.54 
2,448.07 
4,273.74 
18,038.10 

? 1,64,189.64 
{ 45,113.82 

? 1,42,446.36 

Z21,336.76 
36,032.97 

(One Crorc Eighty Six lac Seventy Four Thousand and Three Only) 
2 1,86,74,003 

Superintending Engineer 
Hydraulic Circle Baramulla / Bandipora 

22.9 GI pipes for an average lead of 20 kmns 



Government of Jammu and Kashnir 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, 
JAL SHAKTI DEPARTMENT HYDRAULIC CIRCLE DISTRICT BLA/BP Q90P0E 

Memtrr Secretary District Jal Jeevan Mission Baramulla/Bandiyora 
Emall:sehydbla(@ymail.com 

iAnnexure "" witl1 ORD:R No:29 /SE/HYD/SPR/JM of 2022-23 Dated;.2/ sz/2023, 
Terms and Conditions 

1 The work is executed strictly as per approved desigrn / drawing, specifications and JJM 

Guidelines. Ary deviatior or change in proposal/location is subject to the prior apprcval from 
the competert authority. 

2 The Evecuuive, Erngineer will draw the formal agreement with the contractor within 07 Days 

irom th: date of issuance of this allotment order. 

3. The rates allotted arn inclusive of all taxes applicable as per norms amended by competent 
authorities ircm time to time. Labour cess and royalties shall have to be borne by the 
executing agency/contractor. 

4. The execution of work shali be subject to check by the third party monitoring agency (TFiQM) 
appointed by the Department. 

5 The date of start of the work shall be reckoned from 07days of issuance of LOI/Allotment 

whichever is earlier. 

6. The executing agency/contractor shall be bound for satisfactory performance of the work for 
16 months after the successful Commissioning of subject work and will have to make a trial 
run of the work for a period of 03 months to the best satisfaction of the department. 

7. The Defective Liability Period shall be for a period of 12 Months which shall commence 
after the successful completion of the Trial Run. 

8. No liability shoula be created on this account. 
9. The totai cost of work shall in no case exceed beyond of 1,86,74,003.00 (One Crore Eighty 

Six lac Seventy Four Thousand and Three Only) 
10. In case the coriractor fails to execute the work, the work shall be put to fresh terrders on the 

risk and cost of the contractor & the excess cost if involved shall be recovered from the 
contractor and strict action as warranted under contractual obligation shall be taken against 
the defaulter. 

11. The time of completion of the work is reckoned 120-Days (One Hundred "wenty Days) as 
per the condition laid down in the e-NIT. 

12, The bidder shall furnish a performance security equivalent to 03% of the value of the contract 
within one week of the issuance of allotment order in the shape of CDR/FDR/Bank Guarantee, 
valid for a period of 24 Months, which shall be released after sucessful futfiment of the laid 
down conditions in SDB/e-Nit 

13. Geo Tagged Photographic evidences of the work; pre-execution, during execution and post execution should be maintained by the agency on his own expenses. 
14. The executing agency/contractor must execute the work as per the requirements/ specifications detailed in the relevant/applicable IS codes. 
15. The tests for concrete and allied materials shall have to be carried out at reputed 

as per directions of Engineer in-charge and the charges for the same shall have to be borne 
by the executing agency/contractor. 

Head Draftsrman 

institute 

16. All Environmental norms, labour laws and all other guidelines issued by competent authorities shall be followed in letter and spirit 
17. All other terms && conditions as l aid down in the standard bidding document, PWD form-25 GER-2017 and manual of procurerment of works 2019 shall remain in force 

"Superíntending Engineer 
Hydraulic Circle BaYamulla/Bandipora 

H.Q Sopore. 


